



\$~5

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

C.A.(COMM.IPD-TM) 25/2025 & I.A. 13397/2025

HARPAL SINGH GULATI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rahul Beruar, Ms. Nidhi Jain,
Ms. Manani Sidhu, Ms. Aayushi Tiwari and Ms.
Aeshna Raghuwanshi, Advocates.

versus

REGISTRAR OF TRADEMARKS & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr.
Om Ram, Mr. Zubin Singh, Ms. Nikita Singh and
Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Vipin Wason and Ms. Stuti Wason, Advocates
for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

12.02.2026

1. Pursuant to order dated 27.10.2025, amended memo of parties has been filed by the Appellant with M/s Martbaan as Respondent No. 2.
2. Counsel for Respondent No. 2 submits that reply has been filed, however, the same has not come on record owing to delay of 37 days in filing the same.
3. On oral request of learned counsel for Respondent No. 2, which is not opposed by counsel for the Appellant, delay of 37 days in filing the reply is condoned. Registry is directed to place the reply on record, if clear of all other objections.
4. List for hearing on 18.03.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

FEBRUARY 12, 2026

S.Sharma